21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

106

Port of Tauranga Limited – Integrated Annual Report 2021

PORT OF TAURANGA LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

(c) Market Risk

 Interest Rate Risk

At reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial assets/(liabilities) were:
Carrying Amount

 2021
NZ$000

2020
NZ$000

Fixed rate instruments

Lease liabilities (41,878) (25,402)

Fixed rate bonds (100,000) (75,000)

Total (141,878) (100,402)

Variable rate instruments

Commercial papers (220,000) (184,000)

Standby revolving cash advance facility (165,000) (229,000)

Interest rate derivatives (14,914) (29,359)

Cash balances 7,886 8,565

Total (392,028) (433,794)

 Sensitivity Analysis

If, at reporting date, bank interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower, with all other variables held constant, the result would
increase/(decrease) post tax profit or loss and the hedging reserve by the amounts shown below. The analysis was performed on the same
basis for 2020.

Profit or Loss Cash Flow Hedge Reserve

100 bp
Increase
NZ$000

100 bp
Decrease
NZ$000

100 bp
Increase
NZ$000

100 bp
Decrease
NZ$000

Variable rate instruments (2,731) 2,773 0 0

Interest rate derivatives 1,746 (1,746) 8,116 (8,652)

Total as at 30 June 2021 (985) 1,027 8,116 (8,652)

Variable rate instruments (2,918) 2,959 0 0

Interest rate derivatives 1,477 (1,477) 7,886 (8,360)

Total as at 30 June 2020 (1,441) 1,482 7,886 (8,360)

21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

107

Profile of Timing

The following table sets out the profile of timing of the notional amount of the hedging instrument:

Maturity

2021
Less Than
12 Months

1–4
Years

4–7
Years

More Than
7 Years Total

Interest rate derivatives

Notional amount (NZD$000) 75,000 120,000 110,000 70,000 375,000

Average rate (%) 3.77 3.04 2.03 1.65 3.05

Maturity

2020
Less Than
12 Months

1–4
Years

4–7
Years

More Than
7 Years Total

Interest rate derivatives

Notional amount (NZD$000) 0 110,000 150,000 20,000 280,000

Average rate (%) 3.88 3.49 2.72 0.99 3.42

Market Risk
Management Policies

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates, will
affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising
the return on risk.

The Group uses derivative financial instruments such as interest rate swaps and foreign currency options to
hedge certain risk exposures. All derivative transactions are carried out within the guidelines set out in the